Agenda
Shady Cove Planning Commission Public Hearing
Thursday, October 26, 2023
6:00 PM

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83398971180?pwd=72MyV2 1vSFU4WFV0ZUJuRDZCeWozUT09

Meeting ID: 833 9897 1180
Passcode: 681991

+12532050468,,833989711804,,,,*681991# US
+12532158782,,83398971180#,,,,*681991# US (Tacoma)

Call to Order

A. Roll call.
B. Announcements by Presiding Officer.

1. This meeting is being digitally recorded.

2. The next regularly scheduled meeting of the Planning Commission will be
November 9, 2023, at 6:00 PM both in Council Chambers and via Zoom.

3. The meeting date is subject to change.

Public Hearing
A) Public Hearing to Consider a Conditional Use Permit located at 21411 Hwy 62.
Open Public Hearing.

A Public Hearing to accept public testimony and consider the request for a Conditional
Use Permit to add tire sales, installation, and repair to the existing towing business. The
property is located at 21411 Hwy 62, Shady Cove, Oregon. Assessor’'s Map: 34-1W-
15CC Tax Lots 1400, 1401, 1404. Zoning is General Commercial (GC).

Owner: Harlon McElroy and Erin Elder Applicant: Harlon McElroy and Carl Lacy
File Number: CUP 23-04

Read Public Hearing Opening Statement.

If you would like to speak before the Commission, sign sheet on the back table or
via Zoom raise your hand.

Jurisdiction Question.

Conflict of Interest.

Ex Parté Contact.

Site Visit.

Staff Comments. (Fairfield)

N

NOoOOh®

In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Planning
Department at (541) 878-2225. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will enable the City to make reasonable arrangements to ensure
accessibility to the meeting (28 CFR 35.102-35.104 ADA Title 1).
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8. Applicants’ Testimony/Proponents Testimony/Commission Questions
9. Opponents' Testimony/Commission Questions.
10. Rebuttal.
11. Final Staff Comments.
12. Close/Continue Hearing.
13. Deliberations/Discussion/Decision.
lll. New Business
None
IV. Old Business

None

V. Department Reports

A. Planning Technician Report
VI.  Public Comment
VIl. Commissioner Comments

VII. Adjournment



CITY OF SHADY COVE PLANNING COMMISSION PACKET

PLANNING FILE NO. CUP 23-04

REQUEST FOR CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT LOCATED

AT 21411 HWY 62, SHADY COVE OREGON

PUBLIC HEARING: THURSDAY OCTOBER 26, 2023, 6:00 P.M.

Legal Notice — Notice of Public Hearing
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City of Shady Cove
Type Ill Staff Report
Conditional Use Permit

Date; October 16, 2023

Applicant: Harlon V. McElroy

Address: 21411 Hwy 62

Assessor's Map: Map 34-1W-15CC Tax Lots 1400, 1401, and 1404
Planning File: CUP 23-04

Planning Commission Public Hearing Date: October 26, 2023

1.0 PROPOSAL
To add tire sales, installation, and repair to the existing towing business.

2.0 AUTHORITY
Conditional Use Permits are processed as a Type Ill procedure, per § 154.397.

Per § 154.379 of the Shady Cove Code of Ordinances, the Planning Commission shall make a
Type Ill decision after addressing all of the relevant approval criteria and standards. Based upon
the criteria and standards, the facts contained within the record, the evidence submitted and the
testimony presented, the Planning Commission shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny
the requested application for a conditional use permit, or they may grant a continuance of the
public hearing to a date and time certain.

Conditional Use Permits shall meet the approval criteria in § 154.401.

The various zoning district descriptions in Chapter 154 of the Shady Cove Code of Ordinances
include lists of "conditional uses", which may be permitted subject to approval of a conditional
use permit. These particular uses were found to require special consideration because of their
unusual or unigue characteristics, or characteristics of the area or district.

CUP 23-04 Staff Report 10/16/2023
21411 Hwy 62, Shady Cove, OR Page 1 of 5
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5.0

PROCEDURE and TIMELINE

Submittal: The applicant submitted their application on May 17, 2023; it was deemed
incomplete by city staff on July 18, 2023. Revised and supplemental materials were
submitted on August 23, and the application was deemed complete on September 8.
Notice: Adhering to § 154.379, on October 5, 2023 the property owners,
neighbors within 200 feet, relevant agencies, and other invested stakeholders were
mailed notice of this application and public hearing.

Hearing: The public hearing will be held on October 26, 2023, which is at least
twenty (20) days after the mailed notice, as required by § 154.379 (C)(1)(a).

Appeal: A Type lll decision is made by the Planning Commission, and therefore
may be appealed to the City Council, no later than 10 calendar days after the decision

has been made. Appeals shall be processed in accordance to §154.455 through
§154.462

PROPERTY CHARACTERISTICS

Access: From Highway 62

Zoning: General Commercial (GC)

Size: 0.63 acres across 3 lots, or about 27,400 sq. ft.

Current Land Use: Towing company with outdoor storage

Neighboring Land Uses: Commercial and office uses, residences

CONTEXT FINDINGS

The applicant has a valid Conditional Use Permit (CUP 18-02) already for the towing and
recovery service and outdoor storage yard, but it does not cover any other automotive uses,
except what was specified in the original application and final order. Applicant was advised that
they would need to apply again to either modify the permit or receive a new one.

CUP 23-04 Staff Report ' 10/16/2023
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6.0 CRITERIA FOR APPROVAL

Per § 154.401, in determining whether a permit shall be approved, the Planning Commission
shall find that all of the following criteria are met, can be met through specific conditions of
approval, or are not applicable:

6.1 The proposal meets the requirements for approval of the site
development plan, as outlined in § 154.310 through 154.317;

Staff Response: Satisfied

The application contained a plot map and a site plan (as-is), narrative statements, and an
impact statement (required of all Type Ill applications). There are no changes proposed to
the exterior or to the buildings, and the tire services would be located inside the existing
shop building.

One of the requirements for approval of the site development plan, §154.315 (E), states that
“Conditions required as part of a land division, conditional use permit, master planned
development, specific area plan or other approval shall be met". The conditions of approval
for CUP 18-02 were:

1. Comply with all fire department requirements.
Comply with City of Shady Cove Business License requirements.

All uses must comply with all applicable state and federal environmental, health and
safety regulations. Changes to the building; ptumbing, electrical or mechanical
equipment may require permits.

Site-obscuring fencing or landscaping shall be maintained around the storage yard.

o

Submit landscape plan and complete within 30 days of approval.

Install fence slats within 60 days of approval.

N o o s

Install functioning bathroom within 60 days.

Conditions 1 — 4 and 6 — 7 appear to have been met, but staff could not determine if a
landscape plan was approved by the Planning Commission in 2018. The site plan for this
application shows planter boxes, and there are currently hanging flower baskets on the patio.

6.2 The proposed development or land use will not adversely affect the
peace, comfort and livability of the neighborhood and adjacent uses,

Staff Response: Satisfied with Conditions

Automotive uses (except minor repairs and parts sales) are a conditional use in the GC
zone. B&C Towing already has a valid conditional use permit for a 24-hour towing and
recovery service, and wants to add another automotive use on the same site. There should
be no significant adverse effects.

CUP 23-04 Staff Report ) 10/16/2023
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Parking may become more scarce if the business attracts new customers, and retail sales
have a higher parking requirements than other uses (per §154.337 Number of Parking
Spaces Required). The parking area is gravel. Staff recommends that the tire sales be only
incidental to the repair services, meaning that the tires shall be ordered on-demand for a
particular client and installed by B&C Towing employees, and that B&C Towing shall not
display or hold on-site any browsable inventory of tires on-site that would create a retail use.

6.3 The proposed development or land use is of a type that is similar to
or otherwise compatible with existing and permitted uses in the
zoning district in which it is being proposed and will have no
adverse impacts on the area's attractiveness, usefulness or value
for additional development in the future;

Staff Response: Satisfied

Automotive uses are most compatible with the GC district, which allows the widest variety
and most intensive uses in Shady Cove. No changes are proposes to the exterior or the
buildings and the tire service will be inside the existing shop building, so there should be no
new impacts on the area’s attractiveness, usefulness, or value for future development.

6.4 The characteristics of the specific proposed location are such that
other already existing or proposed development in the vicinity will
not adversely affect the continuation of this proposed use;

Staff Response: Satisfied
None of the surrounding uses appears to create any conflicts for the proposed use.

6.5 The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed use
will not be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare of
persons residing or working in the neighborhood;

Staff Response: Satisfied
The proposed use should not be detrimental to health, safety, or welfare.

CUP 23-04 Staff Report ) o 10/16/2023
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7.0 CONCLUSION

If the Planning Commission is satisfied that the proposal meets the approval criteria and that
conditions from CUP 18-02 have been met, then staff recommends approval with conditions.

8.0 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The City may impose conditions that are found necessary to ensure that the use is compatible
with other uses in the vicinity, and that the negative impact of the proposed use on the
surrounding uses and public facilities is minimized, as given in § 154.401(B).

Staff recommends the following conditions of approval.

1. Tire sales shall be incidental to service and repair, that is, the tires shall be ordered on-
demand for a particular client and installed by B&C Towing employees, and that B&C
Towing shall not display or hold on-site any browsable inventory of tires that would
create a retail use.

Comply with all fire department requirements.
Comply with City of Shady Cove Business License requirements.

4. All uses must comply with all applicable state and federal environmental, health and
safety regulations. Changes to the building; plumbing, electrical or mechanical
equipment may require permits.

Respectfully submitted on October 16, 2023,

Lo WD

Rowan Fairfield, Contract City Planner

CUP 23-04 Staff Report 10/16/2023
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CITY OF SHADY COVE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION  FEE $600

OFFICE USE:
' F———
Application No. CUP 23- 04 Received By D Jer W\(th“f\—,- Date (b -20-23
. - %
Amount Paid %L 0OQ 00 ReceiptNo. 2] 337] Hearing)l?ate

“—‘

To BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT: '

Name of Property Owner(s): __@Zf{fgn I/ Mc,f‘ ]m{g - gr'mfp glffﬁf
Property Street Address:)[4/// Hw}; lo2 %dlf (e Or. 97539
Between M&p‘&' 5'{' and Cﬂ(,{agg']l‘ streets.

County Assessor's Map & Tax Lot Number: 34{ WISCC. 14D — 140l - [YpY-

Current Zoning: _Gammm" {__ Adjacent Zoning:

MATERIALS REQUIRED (Application must include all required supplemental materials and application form

at the time of filing.)

1) Attach a copy of recorded covenants, conditions or deed restrictions, if any, concerning the present use
of this property. -

2) Attach 2 copies of property plat map.

3) Attach 2 copies of a plot plan indicating the existing property lines and the proposed use.

4)-Attach-a-metes-and-bounds-description-of the-property.

Any person(s) or developer who proposes any dedication to the City shall enter into a bonding agreement
with the City of Shady Cove prior to site plan review by the Planning Commission, or recordation of plat with
Jackson County.

CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that the information given above and attached hereto is true and correct, that the property
owner is aware of and agrees with this application, and that falsification of fact will result in invalidation of the
application. | understand that any approval given is valid for the specific project only, and is subject to all
applicable laws, regulations and conditions. Further, | understand that the fee paid at the time of submitting
this application does not cover any professional, legal, or consulting fees incurred by City and that | am
responsible for all costs incurred by the City of Shady Cove in connection with processing this application.

/
APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE Zﬁ(/ f//“/ {5/;’/ /

ADDRESS AW Ty (o) ~ PO o PHONENUMBER BUY{ SR o4
Cote. O 9as2q

PURSUANT TO ORS 227, THIS APPLICATION IS CONSIDERED COMPLETE WHEN REVIEWED, DATED AND SIGNED BY THE CITY
PLANNER OR HIS/HER DESIGNATE
Complete _ Incomplete q/ 5 / ZO 7/@ /




CITY OF SHADY COVE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
Page 2

Altach additional sheets as necessary
Describe your proposal

N tige store. - Sale £ insta lation £ five

Ce0ir

Demonstrate how the proposal complies with the following criteria §154.401(A):

(1) The proposal meets the requirements for approval of the site development plan, as outlined in §§
154.310 through 154.318. (Attached)

_&idsiﬁs) Hee Sordices 1o egc.%ﬁhj g IN, \ja,r‘o{

(2) The proposed development or land use will not adversely affect the peace, comfort and livability of
the neighborhood and adjacent uses.

Nothing  wow\d d\mhge_ +o e uge ©of Yhe

WQ@ - operations ) bbe
n ed  dam — Hpm J

(3) The proposed development or land use is of a type that is similar to or otherwise compatible with
existing and permitted uses in the zoning district in which it is being proposed and will have no
adverse impacts on the area's attractiveness, usefulness or value for additional development in the
future.

e as () no\&\img'\t)dw\&e aﬂ\dﬁ:gm

buswuss fo an exishng Commoreia ( cpmo@r{\f s
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CITY OF SHADY COVE
CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION
Page 3

(4) The characteristics of the specific proposed location are such that other already existing or proposed
development in the vicinity will not adversely affect the continuation of this proposed use.

ALO (’Aang e

(5) The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed use will not be detrimental to the health,
safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood

AND G/La,nge

Other comments you feel are pertinent to your application




B&CTIRESLLC

Impact Statement:

B & C Tires, LL.C will be located at 21411 Highway 62 within the current structure
of Shady Cove Towing & Recovery LLC.

The partners of B & C Tires LLC, Harlan McElroy and Carl Lacy feel this will
have little to no effect on the surrounding area since it will be operati ng from the
location where a current business is operating.

It is also believed that the business will provide a viable and convenient
opportunity for the residents of the Upper Rogue to conduct business without the
need to travel into the valley.

All activities will adhere to all State, County and City codes.

10
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Mayor
Jon Ball

Councilors
Kathy Nuckles
Paige Winfrey
Jim Hubbard
Steve Mitchell

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

| hereby certify that on October 5, 2023 | provided a copy of the REQUEST FOR
AGENCY COMMENT APPLICATION NO. CUP 23-04 by first class mail to the

following (list attached):

D{J bbu \ g himeun
Debby Jerm@in, Planning Technician

“The City of Shady Cove is an equal opportunity provider.”

22451 Highway 62 @ PQOBox 1210 ¢ Shady Cove OR 97539 & (541)878-2225 & FAX: (541) 878-2226
E-Mail: diermain@shadycove.org & Web Site: www.shadycove.orq
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Ted Zuk

Jackson County

10 S Oakdale, Room 100
Medford, OR 97501

Carl Tappert, PE

District Manager, RVSS
PO Box 3130

Central Point, OR 97502

Shavon Haynes

Water Master's Office

10 S Oakdale Avenue, Room 309
Medford, OR 97501

Scott D Pingle, PE, SE
KAS & Associates, Inc
304 S Holly Street
Medford, OR 97501

Travis Crume
Fire District #4

PO Box 1400
Shady Cove, OR 97539

Micah Horowitz,
ODOT Region 3

100 Antelope Road
White City, OR 97503

Thomas Corrigan
Email
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CITY OF SHADY COVE
PLANNING COMMISSION

REQUEST FOR AGENCY COMMENT

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: 34-1W-15CC, Tax Lots 1400,1401,1404, located at 21411 Hwy 62

PROPOSAL: Conditional Use Permit Application No. CUP 23-04. The request is approve adding tire services to
an existing towing business. Zoning is General Commercial (GC).

DATE AND TIME OF MEETING: Thursday, October 26, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.

LOCATION: City Hall Council Chamber, 22451 Highway 62 & via Zoom. RESPONSE DATE: October 18, 2023
OWNER: Harlon McElroy and Erin Eider APPLICANT: Harlon McElroy and Carl Lacy

The purpose of this notice is to give nearby property owners and other interested people the opportunity to
submit written comments about the application. You may also give oral testimony at the public hearing.

The Planning Commission shall make a Type il decision after addressing all of the relevant approval
criteria and standards. Based upon the criteria and standards; the facts contained within the record: the
evidence submitted and the testimony presented, the Planning Commission shall grant a continuance of
the public hearing, or they shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the requested application for
Conditional Use Permit.

The Conditional Use process is to help ensure that all land uses are properly located with respect to the
city's goals and development objectives and policies, and in a manner that will help ensure compatibility
between neighboring uses and possible conflicting uses.

§ 154.401 (A) CRITERIA OF APPROVAL.

(1) The proposal meets the requirements for approval of the site development plan, as outlined in §§
154.310 through 154.318.

(2) The proposed development or land use will not adversely affect the peace, comfort and livability of
the neighborhood and adjacent uses. .

(3) The proposed development or land use is of a type that is similar to or otherwise compatible with
existing and permitted uses in the zoning district in which it is being proposed and will have no
adverse impacts on the area's attractiveness, usefulness or value for additional development in the
future.

(4) The characteristics of the specific proposed location are such that other already existing or proposed
development in the vicinity will not adversely affect the continuation of this proposed use.

(5) The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed use will not be detrimental to the
health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood.

Failure to raise an issue at a hearing, in person or in writing, accompanied by statements or evidence
sufficient to afford the decision maker and the applicant an opportunity to respond to the issue, shall
preclude appeal to the Oregon State Land Use Board of Appeals based on that issue. All testimony
and evidence must be directed towards specific criteria.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by the applicant, and applicable criteria are
available for review at no cost and will be provided at a reasonable cost. Staff reports will be available 7
days prior to the hearing. Public attendance is welcome. For more information please contact the Planning
Department at City Hall, (541) 878-8204.

16



* * REVIEW AND COMMENT * *

L] No adverse effect.
J No comment.
o It has adverse effects as stated below.

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE: ) o
PRINTED NAME(S): _ N -

STREET AND MAILING ADDRESS: -
Please submit your response to: City of Shady Cove Planning Dept, PO Box 1210, Shady Cove, OR 97539

"Notice to mortgagee, lien holder, vendor, or seller: The Shady Cove Zoning Ordinance requires that if you
receive this notice it shall be promptly forwarded to the purchaser."

17






Mayor
Jon Ball

Councilors
Kathy Nuckles
Paige Winfrey
Jim Hubbard
Steve Mitchell

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify that on October 5, 2023 | provided a copy of the
NOTIFICATION OF ADJACENT USE PROPOSAL APPLICATION NO.

CUP 23-04 by first class mail to the following (list attached)

Ba Q/)\DM ARANA TN,

Debby Jerm§in, Rlanning Technician

“The City of Shady Cove is an equal opportunity provider.”

22451 Highway 62 @ POBox 1210 ¢ Shady Cove OR 97539 & (541)878-2225 & FAX: (541) 878-2226
E-Mail: diermain@shadycove.org @ Web Site: www.shadycove.orq
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CITY OF SHADY COVE
PLANNING COMMISSION

NOTIFICATION OF ADJACENT PROPERTY USE PROPOSAL

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY: 34-1W-15CC, Tax Lots 1400,1401,1404, located at 21411 Hwy 62

PROPOSAL: Conditional Use Permit Application No. CUP 23-04. The request is approve adding tire services to
an existing towing business. Zoning is General Commercial (GC).

DATE AND TIME OF MEETING: Thursday, October 26, 2023 at 6:00 p.m.

LOCATION: City Hall Council Chamber, 22451 Highway 62 & via Zoom. RESPONSE DATE: October 18, 2023

OWNER: Harlon McElroy and Erin Elder APPLICANT: Harlon McElroy and Carl Lacy

The purpose of this notice is to give nearby property owners and other interested people the opportunity to
submit written comments about the application. You may also give oral testimony at the public hearing.

The Planning Commission shall make a Type Ill decision after addressing all of the relevant approval
criteria and standards. Based upon the criteria and standards; the facts contained within the record; the
evidence submitted and the testimony presented, the Planning Commission shall grant a continuance of
the public hearing, or they shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the requested application for
Conditional Use Permit.

The Conditional Use process is to help ensure that all land uses are properly located with respect to the
city's goals and development objectives and policies, and in a manner that will help ensure compatibility
between neighboring uses and possible conflicting uses.

§ 154.401 (A) CRITERIA OF APPROVAL.

(1) The proposal meets the requirements for approval of the sitc development plan, as outlined in §§
154.310 through 154.318.

(2) The proposed development or land use will not adversely affect the peace, comfort and livability of
the neighborhood and adjacent uses.

(3) The proposed development or land use is of a type that is similar to or otherwise compatible with
existing and permitted uses in the zoning district in which it is being proposed and will have no
adverse impacts on the area's attractiveness, usefulness or value for additional development in the
future.

(4) The characteristics of the specific proposed location are such that other already existing or proposed
development in the vicinity will not adversely affect the continuation of this proposed use.

(5) The establishment, maintenance or operation of the proposed use will not be detrimental to the
health, safety or general welfare of persons residing or working in the neighborhood.

Failure to raise an issue at a hearing, in person or in writing, accompanied by statements or evidence
sufficient to afford the decision maker and the applicant an opportunity to respond to the issue, shall
preclude appeal to the Oregon State Land Use Board of Appeals based on that issue. All testimony
and evidence must be directed towards specific criteria.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by the applicant, and applicable criteria are
available for review at no cost and will be provided at a reasonable cost. Staff reports will be available 7
days prior to the hearing. Public attendance is welcome. For more information please contact the Planning

Department at City Hall, (541) 878-8204.
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** REVIEWAND COMMENT *

O No adverse effect.
Q No comment.
Q ithas adverse effects as stated below.

REMARKS:

SIGNATURE:
PRINTED NAME(S):
STREET AND MAILING ADDRESS:
Please submit your response to: City of Shady Cove Planning Dept, PO Box 1210, Shady Cove, OR 97539

“Notice to mortgagee, lien holder, vendor, or seller: The Shady Cove Zoning Ordinance requires that if you
receive this notice it shall be promptly forwarded to the purchaser."
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ROGUE VALLEY
SEWER SERVICES
CLEAN WATER - HEALTHY COMMUNITIES
October 12, 2023
City of Shady Cove
22451 Highway 62
Shady Cove, OR 97539
RE: CUP 23-04, 21411 Highway 62, Tax Lots 1400, 1401, and 1404, Map 34-1W-15CC

The subject property is currently served by a sewer service lateral connected to the 8 inch sewer main
in Cedar Street. The proposed planning action will not affect this service.

The addition of'tire service to the business does not affect sewer fees or rates. However, if additional
plumbing fixtures are installed or additional buildings connected to the sewer the applicant would be
required to pay additional System Development Charges to RVSS.

Feel free to contact me with any questions.
Sincerely,

CoA g

Carl Tappert, PE
Manager

L (541) 664-6300 138 W Vilas Rd, Central Point, OR 97502 @
# www.RVSS.US P.O. Box 3130, Central Point, OR 97502
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Mayor
Jon Ball

Councilors
Kathy Nuckles
Paige Winfrey
Jim Hubbard
Steve Mitchell

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

The City of Shady Cove Planning Commission will hold a Public Hearing at 6:00 p.m. on Thursday,
October 26, 2023, at the Shady Cove City Hall Council Chambers, 22451 Highway 62, Shady Cove,

Oregon or via Zoom for the following purpose:

To consider the request for a Conditional Use Permit to approve adding tire services to an existing
towing business at 21411 Highway 62. Said parcels are legally described as 34-1W-15CC,Tax Lots

1400,1401,1404, and are currently zoned as General Commercial.

Owners: Harlon McElroy and Erin Elder Applicant: Harlon McElroy and Carl Lacy
File Number: CUP 23-04

Individuals may submit written comments relating to this planning action at any time up to, and
during, the public hearing, although it is preferred that such comments be submitted to the City at
least one week prior to the above scheduled hearing date so that they may be included in the agenda
packet. Please mail comments to City of Shady Cove, PO Box 1210, Shady Cove, OR 97539.

The applicable criteria and standards to be considered at the public hearing are found in the Shady
Cove Code of Ordinances §§ Conditional Use Permit 154.401; Procedures 154.379.

A copy of the application, all documents and evidence submitted by or for the applicant, and the
applicable criteria and standards can be reviewed at City Hall, or copies will be provided at a
reasonable cost. The staff report will be available for public review seven days before the public hearing
at 22451 Highway 62, Shady Cove during regular office hours.

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/833989711807pwd=22MyV21vSFUAWFV0ZUJURDZCeWozUT09

Meeting ID: 833 9897 1180
Passcode: 681991

+12532050468,,83398971180#,,,,*681991# US
+12532158782,,83398971180#,,,,*681991# US (Tacoma)

“The City of Shady Cove is an equal opportunity provider.”

22451 Highway 62 # PO Box 1210 € Shady Cove OR 97539 @ (541)878-2225 @ TFAX: (541)878-2226

E-Mail: djermain@ishndveove.ory € Web Site: www.shadycove.org
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